
ISSN 0300-922X JCPRB4(8) 21 63-2362(1990) 

JOURNAL OF THE CHEMICAL SOCIETY 

Perkin Transactions I 
Organic and Bio-organic Chemistry 

CONTENTS 

2163 Pyridinium ylides in syntheses of naphthopyrandiones and in regioselective syntheses of acylated anthraquinones related 
to fungal and bacterial metabolites Michael F. Aldersley, Shuhid H. Chishti, Francis M. Dean, Mark E. Douglas, and 
David S. Ennis 
Synthesis of 1-(hydroxyalkoxy)pyrimidines, a novel series of acyclic nucleoside analogues Michael R. Harnden, L. John 
Jennings, and Ann Parkin 
Regio- and stereo-selectivity in uncatalysed and catalysed Diels-Alder reactions of allenic esters with furan and 2- 
methylfuran M. P. S. Ishar, A. Wali, and R. P. Gandhi 
Reactivity and selectivity of N-vinylic h5-phosphazenes towards electrophiles. Synthesis of 2-aza-1,3-dienes Jo& 
Barluenga, Miguel Ferrero, and Francisco Palacios 
Photoinduced molecular transformations. Part 1 12. Transformation of steroids into ring-A-aromatized steroids and 19- 
norsteroids involving a regioselective p-scission of alkoxyl radicals; synthesis of two marine natural products, 19-nor-5a- 
cholestan-3P-01 and 19-norcholest-4-en-3-one, and new synthesis of estrone and 19-nortestosterone Hiroshi Suginome, 
Hisanori Senboku, and Shinji Yamada 

2207 Palladium-catalysed desulphonylative vinylation of arenesulphonyl chlorides under solid-liquid phase-transfer 
conditions Masahiro Miura, Hideo Hashimoto, Kenji Itoh, and Masakatsu Nomura 

221 3 (222,248-Stigmasta 5,22,25-trien-3P-ol and other novel sterols from Clerodendrum scandens: first report of the isolation of 
a cis-A22-unsaturated sterol from a higher plant Toshihiro Akihisa, Toshitake Tamura, Taro Matsumoto, W. C. M. C. 
Kokke, Parthasarathi Ghosh, and Swapnadip Thakur 
Studies in [3,4] sigmatropic rearrangements: A novel synthesis of 9-allenyl-10-substituted anthracenes from 10,lO- 
disubstituted 9-anthrols Krishna C. Majumdar, Abu T. Khan, and Shital K. Chattopadhyay 
Stereocontrolled conversion of 1-(3-hydroxyprop- 1 -enyl)uracil isomers into polyfunctional 3,9-propano- and 3,9(9,3)- 
propeno-aza-9H-xanthines Milan Jokik and Vinko Skarik 
Synthesis based on cyclohexadienes: Part 4. Novel synthesis of the 6-aryl-2,4-dimethoxybenzoates. Alternariol and 
methyl trimethylaltenusin 
A study of rearrangement of some 1,3-dimethoxyalkan-2-ones Yin Yu, Guo-qiang Chen, Jun  Zhu, Xu-sheng Zhang, 
Shu-xin Chen, Hui-tong Tang, and Pang Zhang 
New procedures for selectively protected cholic acid derivatives. Regioselective protection of the 12a-OH group, and t-butyl 
esterification of the carboxyl group Richard P. Bonar-Law, Anthony P. Davis, and Jeremy K. M. Sanders 
Synthesis of a deoxyristomycinic acid derivative using organomanganese chemistry Anthony J. Pearson, sung-Han Lee, 
and Fred Gouzoules 
Stereoselective synthesis of ( & )-cis-inos- 1,3-diamines Barbara Beier, Karsten Schiirrle, Oleg Werbitzky, and Wolfgang 
Piepersberg 
Synthesis of marine toxins. A biomimetic approach to the novel spirobenzoquinonefuran stypoldione Michael J. Begley, 
Paul V. Fish, Gerald Pattenden, and Simon T. Hodgson 
Chemistry of indole glucosinolates: intermediacy of indol-3-ylmethyl isothiocyanates in the enzymic hydrolysis of indole 
glucosinolates A. Bryan Hanley, Keith R. Parsley, Jenny A. Lewis, and G. Roger Fenwick 

2 175 

21 85 

2193 

2199 

2219 

2225 

2233 

2239 

2245 

225 1 

2255 

2263 

2273 

Charles C. Kanakam, N. S. Mani, and G. S. R. Subba Rao 

1 



CONTENTS 

2277 

228 1 

2287 

2293 

2301 

231 1 

2317 

2323 

2329 

2335 

Oximation of 2-azido-4,4-dimethyl-3-0~0 steroids: formation of a-keto oximes and dioximes Thomas T. Takahashi, 
James Y. Satoh, and Kouichi Saitoh 

Studies on synthesis of plant growth hormone steroids. Part 16. Stereoselective synthesis of 26,27-dinorbrassinolide Zhou 
Wei-Shan, Zhou Hui-Qiang, and Wang Zhi-Qin 

Asymmetric total synthesis of naturally occurring (R)-( -)-enantiomer of tylophorine uia intramolecular double Michael 
reaction Masataka Ihara, Yoshinobu Takino, Mayumi Tomotake (n6e Tsuruta), and Keiichiro Fukumoto 

Reactions of trifluoromethyl bromide and related halides: Part 10. Perfluoroalkylation of aromatic compounds induced by 
sulphur dioxide radical anion precursors Marc Tordeux, Bernard Langlois, and Claude Wakselman 

General method for the asymmetric synthesis of anti-diastereoisomers of P-substituted L-2-aminobutanoic acids via chiral 
nickel(1r) Schiff’s base complexes of dehydroaminobutanoic acid. X-Ray crystal and molecular structure of the nickel(I1) 
complex of the Schiff’s base from [(benzylprolyl)amino]benzophenone and dehydroaminobutanoic acid Yuri N. Belokon, 
Ashot S. Sagyan, Silva A. Djamgaryan, Vladimir I. Bakhmutov, Sergei V. Vitt, Andrei S. Batsanov, Yuri T. Struchkov, and 
Vasili M. Belikov 

Structure and spectral properties of P-carbolines. Part 3. Synthesis and stereochemistry of 1,2,3,4,6,7,9,10,15b, 1%- 
decahydropyrido[ 1”,2” : 1’,2’]pyrazino[4’,3’ : 1,2]pyrido[3,4-b)indoles Stanislaw Misztal, Malgorzata Dukat, and Jerzy L. 
Mokrosz 

Isolation and structure elucidation of punicalagin, a toxic hydrolysable tannin, from Terminalia oblongata Andrew J. 
Doig, Dudley H. Williams, Peter B. Oelrichs, and Lubomir Baczynskyj 
Nitrone cycloadditions: synthesis of ( & )-andrachamine William Carruthers, Peter Coggins, and John B. Weston 

Reactions of ylides formed from trialkyl phosphites with dialkyl acetylenedicarboxylates in the presence of carbon 
dioxide Julian C. Caesar, D. Vaughan Griffiths, Penelope A. Griffiths, and John C. Tebby 
Making a vinyl-trimethylenemethane precursor through the addition of diethyl azodicarboxylate to tropone Richard 
Bushby and Christine Jarecki 

Perkin Communications 

2345 

2346 

2348 

2350 
2352 

2353 

2356 

2357 

2359 

Acid-catalysed rearrangement of the Diels- Alder adducts of activated quinones Francisco Fariiia, M. Carmen Paredes, 
and Jaime A. Valderrama 
Biosynthesis of the methylthio side chain of caldariellaquinone Dan Zhou and Robert H. White 

The aza-di-n-methane rearrangement of stable derivatives of 2,2-dimethyl-4,4-diphenylbut-3-enal Diego Armesto, 
William M. Horspool, Maria J. Mancheiio, and Maria J. Ortiz 

New protocols for the synthesis of substituted 4-0-methyl tetramates Raymond C. F. Jones and Jacqueline M. Patience 

Synthesis of 9-deoxy-8,9-oxaprostaglandins Michael J. Kelly, Roger F. Newton, Stanley M. Roberts, and John F. 
Whitehead 
5,21-Dimethyl-8,24-pentamethylenedioxy- 1,10,17,26-tetra-aza[2,2](mo),cyclophane Martyn Frederickson, Neil A. 
Bailey, Harry Adams, and Edwin Haslam 
Viologen-mediated reductive dehalogenation of a-halogeno ketones Kwanghee Koh Park, Chul Woo Lee, Si-Young Oh, 
and Joon Woo Park 
Enantioselective synthesis of monofluorinated chiral building blocks from malonic acid Masataka Ihara, Tomoko Kai, 
Nobuaki Taniguchi, and Keiichiro Fukumoto 

Enzymic preparation of tetrahydrofuran derivatives of high optical purity Robert Seemayer and Manfred P. Schneider 

Corrigenda 

2361 Synthesis of heteroaromatic thyrotropin-releasing hormone analogues Christine M. Bladon 
2361 Unexpected products of the reaction of cycloalkylidene(cyano)thioacetamides with arylmethylenemalononitriles: a 

different novel synthetic route to condensed pyridine-2( 1 H)-thiones and condensed carbocyclic nitriles G. E. H. Elgemeie, 
H. A. Regaila, and N. Shehata 

11 



AUTHOR INDEX 

Adams, Harry, 2353 
Akihisa, Toshihiro, 221 3 
Aldersley, Michael F., 2163 
Armesto, Diego, 2348 
Baczynskyj, Lubomir, 23 17 
Bailey, Neil A., 2353 
Bakhmutov, Vladimir I., 2301 
Barluenga, JosC, 2193 
Batsanov, Andrei S., 2301 
Begley, Michael J., 2263 
Beier, Barbara, 2255 
Belikov, Vasili M., 2301 
Belokon, Yuri N., 2301 
Bladon, Christine M., 2361 
Bonar-Law, Richard P., 2245 
Bushby, Richard, 2335 
Caesar, Julian C., 2329 
Carruthers, William, 2323 
Chattopadhyay, Shital K., 2219 
Chen, Guo-qiang, 2239 
Chen, Shu-xin, 2239 
Chishti, Shuhid H., 2163 
Coggins, Peter, 2323 
Davis, Anthony P., 2245 
Dean, Francis M., 2163 
Djamgaryan, Silva A., 2301 
Doig, Andrew J., 2317 
Douglas, Mark E., 2163 
Dukat, Malgorzata, 231 1 
Elgemeie, G. E. H., 2361 
Ennis, David S., 2163 
Fariiia, Francisco, 2345 
Fenwick, G. Roger, 2273 

Ferrero, Miguel, 2193 
Fish, Paul V., 2263 
Frederickson, Martyn, 2353 
Fukumoto, Keiichiro, 2287,2357 
Gandhi, R. P., 2185 
Ghosh, Parthasarathi, 2213 
Gouzoules, Fred, 2251 
Griffiths, D. Vaughan, 2329 
Griffiths, Penelope A., 2329 
Hanley, A. Bryan, 2273 
Harnden, Michael R., 2175 
Hashimoto, Hideo, 2207 
Haslam, Edwin, 2353 
Hodgson, Simon T., 2263 
Horspool, William M., 2348 
Ihara, Masataka, 2287,2357 
Ishar, M. P. S., 2185 
Itoh, Kenji, 2207 
Jarecki, Christine, 2335 
Jennings, L. John, 21 75 
JokiC, Milan, 2225 
Jones, Raymond C. F., 2350 
Kai, Tomoko, 2357 
Kanakam, Charles C., 2233 
Kelly, Michael J., 2352 
Khan, Abu T., 2219 
Kokke, W. C. M. C., 2213 
Langlois, Bernard, 2293 
Lee, Chul Woo, 2356 
Lee, Seung-Han, 225 1 
Lewis, Jenny A., 2273 
Majumdar, Krishna C., 2219 
Mancheiio, Maria J., 2348 

Mani, N. S., 2233 
Matsumoto, Taro, 22 13 
Misztal, Stanislaw, 231 1 
Miura, Masahiro, 2207 
Mokrosz, Jerzy L., 231 1 
Newton, Roger F., 2352 
Nomura, Masakatsu, 2207 
Oelrichs, Peter B., 23 17 
Oh, !$-Young, 2356 
Ortiz, Maria J., 2348 
Palacios, Francisco, 2193 
Paredes, M. Carmen, 2345 
Parkin, Ann, 2175 
Park, Joon Woo, 2356 
Park, Kwanghee Koh, 2356 
Parsley, Keith R., 2273 
Patience, Jacqueline M., 2350 
Pattenden, Gerald, 2263 
Pearson, Anthony J., 2251 
Piepersberg, W ol fgang, 22 55 
Regaila, H. A., 2361 
Roberts, Stanley M., 2352 
Sagyan, Ashot S., 2301 
Saitoh, Kouichi, 2277 
Sanders, Jeremy K. M., 2245 
Satoh, James Y., 2277 
Schneider, Manfred P., 2359 
Schurrle, Karsten, 2255 
Seemayer, Robert, 2359 
Senboku, Hisanori, 2199 
Shehata, N., 2361 
SkariC, Vinko, 2225 

Struchkov, Yuri T., 2301 
Subba Rao, G. S. R., 2233 
Suginome, Hiroshi, 2199 
Takahashi, Thomas T., 2277 
Takino, Yoshinobu, 2287 
Tamura, Toshitake, 2213 
Tang, Hui-tong, 2239 
Taniguchi, Nobuaki, 2357 
Tebby, John C., 2329 
Thakur, Swapnadip, 22 13 
Tomotake (nke Tsuruta), 

Mayumi, 2287 
Tordeux, Marc, 2293 
Valderrama, Jaime A., 2345 
Vitt, Sergei V., 2301 
Wakselman, Claude, 2293 
Wali, A., 2185 
Wang, Zhi-Qin, 228 1 
Werbitzky, Oleg, 2255 
Weston, John B., 2323 
Whitehead, John F., 2352 
White, Robert H., 2346 
Williams, Dudley H., 

Yamada, Shinji, 2199 
Yu, Yin, 2239 
Zhang, Pang, 2239 
Zhang, Xu-sheng, 2239 
Zhou, Dan, 2346 
Zhou, Hui-Qiang, 2281 
Zhou, Wei-Shan, 228 1 
Zhu, Jun, 2239 

2317 

NOTE: An asterisk in the heading of each paper indicates the author who is 
to receive any correspondence. 

111 



Summary 
There have been various requests by authors to submit 
manuscripts on floppy disks to a journal for publication. This 
note details some of the investigations that the RSC has carried 
out on this subject, some of the problems identified, and some 
future actions. 

Introduction 
Many authors who use word processors to prepare papers for 
submission to J. Chem. SOC. consider that the information on 
floppy disk should be readily usable for the production of 
journals. The potential benefits perceived by the author include 
reduced proof-reading requirements, reduced costs, and faster 
publication. At present however, from the editorial viewpoint, 
the use of author disks is fraught with many difficulties. There is 
a need to overcome many technical and organisational 
problems before the information on floppy disks could be used 
routinely and efficiently in the production of journals. 

The Problems 
If the information is to be used for typesetting, the RSC needs to 
be able to translate word-processor formatted documents into 
the corresponding format with the correct style for the 
particular journal with footnotes, chemical formulae, diagrams, 
and other figures inserted at the appropriate places for the type- 
setter. 

In 1989 the RSC surveyed about 1000 authors concerning 
submission of papers on floppy disks to help in assessing the 
feasibility of accepting such data. About 500 replies were 
received. The major results were: 

- 85% used PCs and associated word-processing software for 
the preparation of papers submitted to RSC journals. 

- 61% of respondents would be willing to submit papers on 
floppy disk and 45% would be willing to use electronic mail. 

- 49% of respondents would be willing to modify their style of 
writing of papers to conform to RSC requirements of layout 
or representation of special characters 

- Three main types of computer were used by respondents, 
IBM PCs and compatibles (4379, Apple Macintosh (26%) 
and NEC 9800 series (1 5% overall, 73% of Japanese respond- 
ents). 

- Over twenty different word processor software packages 
were mentioned by two or more authors. 

- 67% of Macintosh owners use ChemDraw for chemical 
structure input. 

- There were concerns that electronic submission might 
become the only form of submission in the future. 

From these results it is apparent that the RSC would need to 
be able to accept information from a wide range of word 
processors running on a variety of different computers if it were 
to be able to take papers from all authors in their native format. 
The RSC would then need to convert these papers into a 
standard format for editorial work and typesetting without loss 
of information. 

Word processors are becoming more sophisticated. They 
allow much more tailoring by the end user of various options 
that can have an effect on the stored document, e.g., different 
typefaces that have different character sets, complicated 
formatting options. Different national versions can result in the 
same computer code being used to represent different 
characters. At the same time, many word processors have only 
restricted character-set capabilities when compared with the 

typesetting systems used for setting journals. Authors are often 
unable to obtain the full range of characters needed for their 
papers and use alternatives to obtain a desired visual result (or 
even write the characters in on the printed manuscript). Authors 
also use incorrect characters [e.g., superscript letter o (") for the 
degree symbol (O), hyphens for hyphen (-), minus sign (-), en 
rule (-) and em rule (-) characters]. The presentation of 
tabular matter, and mathematics causes many difficulties in 
terms of both the character set and layout. 

When authors write papers, they normally lay out the text 
and other matter in a format that gives the required visual effect 
and it is easy to read when printed on their printer. This may 
result in the addition of extra hyphens used as end-of-line breaks 
within text which are not required in the final output. 

Unfortunately, the requirements of the RSC are different if it 
is going to use the information for typesetting. The layout 
coding used by the authors is normally not readily usable by the 
RSC (this is particularly the case for tabular matter and 
mathematics). The RSC requirements are likely to include the 
need for identifiers explicitly marking various sections of text 
(e.g., title, authors, addresses, footnotes). Formatting to give a 
visually attractive appearance is not required. 

The RSC handles several thousand manuscripts each year. If 
it is to be able to handle floppy disks of data efficiently then the 
disks would need to have uniformity of style and content. This 
would allow each disk to be handled in a standard manner 
rather than each as an individual item with its own 
requirements. Ideally the data would be presented in a standard 
codified format that would allow various items and sections of 
information to be readily identifiable. 

Most chemical papers contain graphical matter, e.g., chemical 
structures, diagrams, halftones, colour plates. Ideally, these also 
need to be provided in an acceptable machine-readable format 
or mechanisms need to be set up to allow their integration into 
documents. 

A Possible Route to Accepting Floppy Disk Information 
It should be possible to overcome most, if not all, of these 
problems in the longer term. The implementation of all the 
necessary systems is unlikely to occur quickly but various steps 
will be taken in order to move forward. In the shorter term there 
is a need to gain more practical experience of problems and 
solutions by building up case histories. 

The RSC survey indicated that a few, widely used word-pro- 
cessor formats (e.g., MacWrite, Microsoft Word, Wordperfect, 
WordStar) are used by a high percentage of authors. There are 
a few common standards in existence for file interchange (e-g., 
IBM, DCA, Microsoft RTF) to convert data into a uniform 
format for further processing. Other word processors have 
facilities to convert into these formats or into ASCII format 
which could be accepted by the RSC. Detailed guidelines are 
being formulated to assist authors in preparing papers in a codi- 
fied style and to help the editorial processing of the information. 

These guidelines will be used in an experiment, with an 
invited group of authors in the first instance, to help identify the 
problems and solutions at a more detailed level. 

For further information contact: 
Alan McNaught 
Manager, Journals 
The Royal Society of Chemistry 
Thomas Graham House 
Science Park, Milton Road 
Cambridge CB4 4WF, UK 

Tel: 0223 420066 
Fax: 0223 423623 
E-Mail(JANET):RSC 1 @ UK.AC.RL.GB 

Submission of Journal Manuscripts on Floppy Disks 

\ 


